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I. INTRODUCTION 
 

In accordance with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (“Commission”) 

regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.533, Metropolitan Edison Company (“Met-Ed”), Pennsylvania 

Electric Company (“Penelec”), Pennsylvania Power Company (“Penn Power”), and West Penn 

Power Company (“West Penn”) (individually referred to as “Company” and collectively as 

“Companies”) hereby file Exceptions to the Recommended Decision (“RD”) of Administrative 

Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis issued on November 18, 2020 in the above-referenced proceeding.   

The RD incorrectly relies on the Commission’s decision in a Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania case 

as the basis for concluding that the Companies’ non-commodity product and service billing 

practice is contrary to Sections 1502 and 2804(6) of the Public Utility Code.1  As further 

demonstrated below and evidenced through the record of this proceeding, the RD improperly 

applied Columbia to the instant proceeding and ignored critical factual differences between the 

cases.  The Commission should reverse the RD and dismiss the Formal Complaint of Interstate 

Gas Supply, Inc. d/b/a IGS Energy (“IGS”), Direct Energy Services LLC (“Direct”) and Shipley 

Choice, LLC d/b/a Shipley Energy (“Shipley”) (collectively, the “Joint Complainants”).   

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

The RD incorrectly applied the Columbia precedent to this proceeding; the facts in that 

case are different from the facts here.  Although both cases address utilities billing for non-

commodity products and services, while prohibiting suppliers from utilizing utility consolidated 

billing for their non-commodity products and services, that is where the similarities between the 

cases ends. There are significant factual distinctions between the proceedings that warrant the 

Commission reaching a different conclusion from Columbia.   

 
1 See Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Docket No. R-2018-2647577 (Opinion and Order dated Dec. 6, 
2018) (Columbia). 



 

3 

The Companies bill for their own non-commodity products and services2 whereas 

Columbia was billing for the products and services of certain third parties who were also former 

affiliates of Columbia.3  Therefore, the Companies are not providing preferential treatment 

between one third party and another – they are simply continuing to bill for products and services 

they themselves have been offering for decades.4  The Companies’ non-commodity billing practice 

is fully consistent with Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code, which prohibits unreasonable 

discrimination by a utility.5  In Columbia, the utility was offering non-commodity billing service 

to some third parties, which indicated that it was able to offer this same service to other third 

parties but was arbitrarily choosing not to do so.6  Here, the Companies have no system 

functionality, processes, or procedures that would allow for them to provide non-commodity 

billing service to third parties.7  While the Commission held that Columbia’s billing practice was 

unreasonably discriminatory in violation of Section 1502, there are many reasonable and factual 

justifications for the Companies not offering utility consolidated billing of electric generation 

suppliers’ (“EGS”) non-commodity products and services.  Therefore, the Companies’ practice is 

consistent with Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code.8   

The Companies’ non-commodity billing practice also remains consistent with Section 

2804(6) of the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act (“Competition 

 
2 Rebuttal Testimony of Kimberlie Bortz on behalf of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, 
Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn Power Company, Met-Ed/Penelec/Penn Power/West Penn Statement 
No. 1 (hereinafter “Companies St. No 1”), pp. 4-5; see also Surrebuttal Testimony of Kimberlie Bortz on behalf of 
Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn 
Power Company, Met-Ed/Penelec/Penn Power/West Penn Statement No. 1-S (hereinafter, “Companies St. No. 1-S”), 
p. 3.    
3 See id. at 48. 
4 Rebuttal Testimony of Julia Enterline on behalf of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, 
Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn Power Company, Met-Ed/Penelec/Penn Power/West Penn Statement 
No. 2 (hereinafter, “Companies St. No. 2”), p. 2. 
5 66 Pa.C.S. § 1502. 
6 See Columbia at 48-50.  
7 Companies St. No. 2, pp. 3-8.  
8 See also Companies Main Brief (“MB”), pp. 13-25.  
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Act”).9  The Competition Act imposes no obligation on utilities to bill for EGSs’ non-commodity 

product and service charges.10  The explicit and implicit purpose of the Competition Act is to 

ensure EGSs have an equal opportunity to provide regulated generation service to retail customers, 

not unregulated products and services.11  Therefore, section 2804(6) of the Competition Act is 

inapplicable to this proceeding and the Joint Complainants’ allegations in this respect should be 

disregarded.12 

Finally, the Companies’ Commission-approved Electric Generation Supplier Coordination 

Tariffs prohibit utility consolidated billing of EGSs’ non-commodity product and service 

charges.13  These tariffs were approved in the Companies’ last default service plan (“DSP”) 

proceeding and the Joint Complainants opted not to challenge them during the case.14  Section 316 

of the Public Utility Code precludes the Joint Complainants from challenging the tariffs as part of 

this Formal Complaint proceeding.15  The Supplier Coordination Tariffs are deemed prima facie 

reasonable and the Joint Complainants have not demonstrated that any facts or circumstances have 

so drastically changed since the DSP case to warrant their revision now.16  The fact that the Joint 

Complainants did not challenge the tariffs at the time of the last DSP case corroborates that the 

Companies’ non-commodity billing practice is fully consistent with the Public Utility Code.17  

 
9 66 Pa.C.S. § 2804(6). 
10 Companies MB, pp. 25-27.  
11 See id.; see also Application of Pa. Power & Light Co. for Approval of Restructuring Plan Under Section 2806 of 
the Public Utility Code, Docket No. R-00973954 (R.D. entered Apr. 1, 1998); Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. & 
Energy Efficiency in Pa. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 120 A.3d 1087, 1101 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) (CAUSE-PA).   
12 Companies MB, pp. 25-27. 
13 Id. at 10.    
14 Id.  
15 66 Pa.C.S. § 316.   
16 Shenango Township Board of Supervisors v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 686 A.2d 910, 914 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) 
(Shenago); see also Respond Power v. Metro. Edison Co., et al., Docket No. C-2016-2576287, et al. (Opinion and 
Order entered Jun. 13, 2019), pp. 50-51 (Respond Power).   
17 Companies MB, pp. 9-13.  
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Accordingly, and as discussed further herein, the RD should be modified and the Formal 

Complaint must be dismissed.  

III. EXCEPTIONS 
 

A. The Companies’ except to the RD’s conclusion that their non-commodity products 
and services billing practice runs afoul of Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code.18 
 

The outcome of this proceeding hinges on whether the Companies’ current non-commodity 

billing practice is unreasonably discriminatory in violation of Section 1502 of the Public Utility 

Code.  Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code states: 

No public utility shall, as to service, make or grant any unreasonable 
preference or advantage to any person, corporation, or municipal 
corporation, or subject any person, corporation, or municipal 
corporation to any unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage. No 
public utility shall establish or maintain any unreasonable difference 
as to service, either as between localities or as between classes of 
service, but this section does not prohibit the establishment of 
reasonable classifications of service.19 
 

While Section 1502 prohibits utilities from granting, as to service, any unreasonable 

preference or advantage to any person, corporation, or municipal corporation, Section 1502 

explicitly permits utilities to establish reasonable classifications of service and also allows for 

reasonable discrimination in the service provided by utilities.20  As discussed further below, in 

finding that the Companies’ practice of billing for their own products and services constitutes 

unreasonable discrimination in violation of Section 1502, the RD misapplied the Commission’s 

precedent in Columbia.21  Concluding that Section 1502 prohibits utilities from providing a service 

at the exclusion of all others inappropriately expands the scope of the statute in a manner that could 

 
18 RD at 16. 
19 66 Pa.C.S. § 1502. 
20 Id. (“This section does not prohibit the establishment of reasonable classifications of service.”) 
21 RD at 16. 
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result in absurd and problematic statutory applications moving forward.22  In addition, significant 

reasonable justifications exist to prohibit EGSs from billing for their products and services on the 

Companies’ bills.23     

The RD incorrectly relied heavily on the Commission’s decision in Columbia to find that 

the Companies’ non-commodity billing practice violates Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code.24  

However, the Commission should conclude that the Companies’ non-commodity billing practice 

comports with Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code while remaining consistent with its 

precedent.  Columbia offered non-commodity billing service to certain third parties but not others, 

which indicates an arbitrary preference for some providers over others.25  While the Companies bill 

for their own products and services, the Companies do not provide non-commodity billing service to 

any third parties or affiliates.26  Because the Companies do not provide non-commodity billing service 

to certain third parties in favor of others, the Commission should hold that its non-commodity billing 

practice is fully consistent with Section 1502.   

Under Section 1502, utilities are prohibited from providing any service that grants an 

unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, corporation, on municipal corporation; however, 

the statute specifically permits utilities to establish reasonable classifications of service and allows for 

reasonable discrimination in service.27  All EGSs are in the same classification of service from a 

utility’s perspective.  If the Companies were to bill for the non-commodity products and services of a 

few EGSs and not others, that practice would be a clear violation of Section 1502.  However, here, all 

EGSs are prohibited under the Companies’ tariffs to utilize utility consolidated billing for their non-

 
22 Companies MB, p. 15.   
23 Id. at 16-25.  
24 RD at 9, 10, 14-16. 
25 See Columbia at 48-50. 
26 Companies Reply Brief (“RB”), p. 4; see also Companies St. No 1, pp. 4-5; Companies St. No. 1-S, p. 3.   
27 66 Pa.C.S. § 1502. 
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commodity product and service charges.  Because all EGSs are being treated the same, no violation of 

Section 1502 has occurred.28   

The RD incorrectly concludes that if a utility provides a service, the utility is in violation of 

Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code if it does not offer that service on behalf of third parties as 

well.29   The service at issue in this proceeding is the billing of non-commodity products and 

services.  The record clearly establishes that the Companies bill for their own products and services 

only.30   The Companies do not bill for the products and services of any third parties or the 

Companies’ affiliates.31  Finding that a utility can violate Section 1502 by providing a service that 

it does not offer to third parties would result in an absurd application of the statute.  Any myriad 

of services, including low-income assistance programs, energy efficiency and conservation 

(“EE&C”) programs, tree trimming, distribution line repair, and customer education and outreach, 

offered by the utility could be subject to a Section 1502 challenge by third-party providers of those 

same services.32  Such an application of Section 1502 is untenably broad and could result in many 

future challenges by third-party providers of all manner of services. 

In Columbia, the Commission explained that “discrimination between classes…is 

permissible, provided that it is reasonable and based on the facts.  In order for the discrimination 

to be reasonable in the circumstances, the discrimination between the parties must be based on 

facts which warrant the distinction, and not simply preferential treatment.”33  Requiring the 

Companies to adopt utility consolidated billing of EGSs’ non-commodity product and service 

 
28 Companies MB, pp. 13-15.  
29 RD at 16.  
30 Companies St. No 1, pp. 4-5; Companies St. No. 1-S, p. 3.   
31 Id.  
32 Companies MB, p. 15.   
33 Columbia at 48; see also Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 2000 Pa. PUC LEXIS 883, 
*13 (Opinion and Order entered Jun. 29, 2000) citing United Natural Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 22 A.2d 752, 
757 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1943).   
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charges would require a multiyear implementation effort, which raises significant procedural and 

policy concerns that are discussed extensively in the Companies’ briefs.34    Unlike in Columbia 

where the utility was already billing on behalf of certain third-party providers but not others, the 

Companies have no information technology (“IT”) mechanisms or billing procedures in place to 

bill for third-party non-commodity products and services.35  The RD recognizes that the 

Companies “raise reasonable implementation concerns,” but finds that such concerns do not permit 

the Companies “to continue their unreasonable discriminatory practices.”36  This logic within the 

RD is flawed.  Consistent with Commission precedent, if the Commission finds that there is a 

reasonable, factual basis for the utility to provide different services to different entities, then no Section 

1502 violation has occurred.37  Simply put, reasonable discrimination is fully consistent with the Public 

Utility Code.    

There are numerous implementation issues associated with developing a utility consolidated 

billing platform for EGSs’ non-commodity products and services.  No IT functionality currently exists 

that would allow the Companies to use their billing system to bill for EGSs’ non-commodity products 

and services.38  The Companies estimate that the development of this new process would take between 

two to three years and cost over three million dollars.39  In addition, the cost recovery for these changes 

has not been determined.40  Significant policy concerns also exist related to customer protection.  The 

Companies would need to develop procedures that ensure that an EGS’s non-commodity product and 

service charges are excluded from the Companies’ purchase of receivables program to ensure that 

EGSs’ non-commodity uncollectibles are not passed on to other customers.41  The Companies would 

 
34 Companies MB, pp. 16-25; Companies RB, pp. 8-11.  
35 Companies St. No. 2, pp. 4-6.   
36 RD at 17.   
37 See Columbia at 48. 
38 Companies St. No. 2, p. 4.  
39 Companies MB, p. 19.  
40 Id.  
41 Id. at 20-21.  
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be put in the position of billing for unknown products and services and would be unable to answer any 

questions from customers regarding these offerings, increasing customer confusion and mistrust, and 

likely leading to a rise in customer complaints and litigation.42  The Companies also would have no 

way of independently verifying that the non-commodity charge passed along from an EGS was 

accurate, which creates an increased risk of slamming, or if the EGS were to bundle the non-commodity 

charge with the customer’s commodity charge.43  If such bundling were to occur, the Companies 

inadvertently could terminate a customer’s electric service for failure to pay for an EGSs’ non-

commodity charges, which is prohibited under the Commission’s regulations.44  Shipley also 

references utilizing the Companies’ bills to charge customers for “natural gas commodity charges,” 

which could create significant customer confusion for customers who would expect to see their natural 

gas commodity charge on the bill from their natural gas distribution company.45 

When the Companies offer their own products and services, all of these implementation and 

customer protection issues are avoided.  Functionality to bill for the Companies’ own non-commodity 

products and services has been built into the Companies’ IT systems for decades.46  The system can 

easily differentiate between the Companies’ commodity and non-commodity charges, and guarantees 

that  customers’ electric service is never disconnected for the customer’s failure to pay for a non-

commodity product or service charge.47  The Companies also have access to all information regarding 

their products and services, which eliminates the customer protection and confusion issues associated 

with billing on behalf of EGSs for their non-commodity charges.   

 
42 Id. at 23-24.  
43 Id. 
44 Id. at 21-23. 
45 Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara Alexander on behalf of the Office of Consumer Advocate, Statement No. 1R, p. 
11; see also OCA Cross Exhibit 1. 
46 Id. at 8.  
47 Companies St. No. 2, p. 7.  
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Utility consolidated billing of EGSs’ product and service charges would raise a host of 

implementation and policy concerns that simply do not exist as part of the Companies’ current non-

commodity billing practice for their own products and services.  This fact is another critical distinction 

from Columbia.  Columbia was already billing for the non-commodity products and services of certain 

third parties, which meant Columbia had the processes and procedures in place to bill for additional 

third-party non-commodity product and service charges.48  Columbia’s non-commodity billing 

practice appeared to be based on preferential treatment rather than any legitimate, factual basis for 

differing billing treatment.49  By contrast, the Companies have raised numerous implementation and 

policy issues that provide a significantly reasonable and factual basis for the Companies’ current non-

commodity billing practice.     

The RD agrees that “it is reasonable to seek to avoid or minimize any unnecessary costs, 

burdens, confusion, etc. to ensure the provision of safe and reliable electric service at just and 

reasonable rates,” but subsequently misapplies Section 1502 finding that these reasonable concerns do 

not authorize the Companies’ “unreasonable discrimination.”50  The RD fails to recognize the 

difference between “unreasonable discrimination,” which is prohibited by Section 1502, and 

“reasonable discrimination,” which is consistent with Section 1502.  Consistent with Commission 

precedent, discrimination is permissible provided that it is reasonable and based on the facts.51  The 

difference in billing treatment between the Companies’ and EGSs’ non-commodity product and service 

charges is reasonable and based on significant facts, and therefore fully consistent with Section 1502 

of the Code. 

 
48 See Columbia at 48-50.  
49 See id.  
50 RD at 18.  
51 Columbia at 48. 
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The Companies’ tariffs already provide for the most reasonable billing solution for EGSs’ 

non-commodity charges: dual billing.52  Dual billing resolves all of the implementation and policy 

concerns highlighted herein and continues to permit EGSs to offer and bill for their non-

commodity products and services.  The Joint Complainants already send separate bills for their 

products and services.53  In Columbia, certain third-party providers utilized Columbia’s bills to 

bill for their products and services, which gave those providers an advantage over other providers 

because they did not have to issue their own bills.  In this case, all parties are already billing for 

their own products and services, which is inherently equitable.  Accordingly, the Commission 

should find that the Companies’ current non-commodity billing practice is reasonable and 

consistent with Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code.     

B. The Companies except to the RD’s conclusion that the Competition Act requires 
the Companies to allow EGSs to include their non-commodity product and service 
charges on the Companies’ bills.54 

 
The RD inappropriately concludes that the Competition Act, specifically Section 2804(6) of 

the Competition Act, requires utilities to provide utility consolidated billing of EGSs’ non-commodity 

products and services.55  While it is accurate that Section 2804(6) requires a utility to provide EGSs 

with rates, terms of access, and conditions that are comparable to the utility’s own use of its system, 

this directive only applies to the regulated transmission, distribution, and generation businesses.56  

Once again, interpreting Section 2804(6) to require utilities to assist EGSs in the billing of their 

unregulated products and services would result in an overly broad and absurd interpretation of the 

statute.  Section 2804(6) of the Competition Act is inapplicable to this case. 

 
52 Companies St. No. 1, pp. 5, 6, 9-10; Electric Pa. P.U.C. 2S, p. 37 (West Penn Electric Generation Supplier 
Coordination Tariff).   
53 Companies St. No. 1, p. 5, Appendices A through CONFIDENTIAL C.   
54 RD at 19.   
55 66 Pa.C.S. § 2804(6). 
56 Companies MB, pp. 25-27.  
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The purpose of the Competition Act was to restructure the electric market “to allow retail 

customers to purchase their electricity directly from an EGS, rather than rely on their local utility as 

the exclusive source for generation, transmission, and distribution.”57  In particular, Section 2804(6) 

of the Competition Act states: 

T]he commission shall require that a public utility that owns or operates 
jurisdictional transmission and distribution facilities shall provide 
transmission and distribution service to all retail electric customers in 
their service territory and to electric cooperative corporations and 
electric generation suppliers, affiliated or nonaffiliated, on rates, terms 
of access and conditions that are comparable to the utility’s own use of 
its system.58 
 

In reference to Section 2804(6) of the Competition Act, the Commission explained: “These 

standards are clear. Utilities are not prohibited from continuing to provide, or compete for, electric 

generating customers either through affiliates or divisions but ‘rates and terms’ of access to the 

transmission and distribution systems by other suppliers must be ‘comparable to the utility's own 

use.”59  In other words, Section 2804(6) is intended to ensure that EDCs and EGSs have equal 

access to the distribution and transmission systems to provide generation service to customers.  

Nowhere in the Competition Act did the legislature require EDCs to provide EGSs with access to 

their system to bill for EGSs’ non-commodity products and services.   

Non-commodity products and services are optional and entirely separate from EGSs’ 

generation service.  The Joint Complainants have not alleged that the Companies prevent them from 

receiving equitable access to the Companies’ distribution and transmission systems for purposes of 

offering generation service.  The Competition Act is not intended to promote competition related to 

 
57 CAUSE-PA at 1100.   
58 66 Pa.C.S. § 2804(6). 
59 Application of Pa. Power & Light Co. for Approval of Restructuring Plan Under Section 2806 of the Public Utility 
Code, Docket No. R-00973954 (R.D. entered Apr. 1, 1998). 
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non-commodity products and services and cannot provide the basis for forcing utilities to take on 

EGSs’ billing responsibility for these offerings.60 

The overly broad interpretation of Section 2804(6) included in the RD would create an 

unreasonable interpretation of the statute.  If the Competition Act required that EGSs have identical 

“rates and terms” as EDCs on issues other than generation service, EGSs could, for example, begin 

offering and charging customers for their own EE&C programs.  Separate line items would be added 

to the bill for EDC and EGS EE&C charges.  EGSs could install their own secondary smart meters and 

receive full and timely cost recovery.  These examples are absurd but justifiable under the extremely 

broad interpretation of Section 2804(6) in the RD.  To avoid this absurd interpretation, Section 2804(6) 

cannot mean that EGSs are permitted to receive “rates, terms of access and conditions that are 

comparable to the utility’s own use of its system” under all circumstances.  Instead, a utility is only 

required to ensure that EGSs receive “rates, terms of access and conditions that are comparable to the 

utility’s own use of its system” in their provision of generation service.   

When the proper interpretation of Section 2804(6) is applied to this case, the statute is clearly 

inapplicable.  The Joint Complainants have not alleged that the Companies have restricted their access 

to the Companies’ transmission or distribution systems for purposes of providing generation service. 

The provision of non-commodity products and services is entirely separate from the Joint 

Complainants’ generation business.  The Competition Act imposes no obligation on the Companies 

whatsoever to support or bill for EGSs’ non-commodity products and services.  Accordingly, the 

Companies’ current non-commodity billing practice is wholly consistent with Section 2804(6) of the 

Competition Act.61   

 

 

 
60 Companies MB, pp. 26-27.  
61 Id. 
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C. The Companies except to the RD’s conclusion that Section 316 of the Public Utility 
Code does not have a preclusive effect on the Formal Complaint in this matter.  
 

The RD did not give appropriate weight to the impact of Section 316 of the Public Utility 

Code on this proceeding.62  The Companies’ Supplier Coordination Tariffs prohibit utility 

consolidated billing of EGSs’ non-commodity product and service charges.63  As a result of this 

prohibition, EGSs use dual billing in order to bill their customers for their non-commodity 

charges.64  These tariffs were most recently approved in the Companies’ last DSP proceeding.65  

The Joint Complainants were each provided with an opportunity to challenge these tariff 

provisions in the DSP proceeding, but opted not to do so.66  Therefore, the Formal Complaint 

represents a collateral attack on the Companies’ DSP order and should be rejected under Section 

316 of the Public Utility Code.   

In the last DSP proceeding, Direct was an intervenor in the case and both IGS and Shipley 

were served with the initial DSP filing, which satisfied the due process requirement.67  A Joint 

Petition for Partial Settlement was entered in the proceeding, which stated all non-commodity product 

related issues should be raised as part of a separate, generic Commission proceeding at Docket No. M-

 
62 RD at 13.  
63 “The Company will purchase only those receivables that are associated with basic electric supply services and not 
receivables associated with charges for other products or services…. Participation in the Company’s POR program 
will be mandatory for any EGS that does employ the Consolidated EDC Billing option.” Electric Pa P.U.C. S-1, p. 38 
(Met-Ed Electric Generation Supplier Coordination Tariff); Electric Pa P.U.C. S-1, p. 38 (Penelec Electric Generation 
Supplier Coordination Tariff); Electric Pa P.U.C. S-3, p. 38 (Penn Power Electric Generation Supplier Coordination 
Tariff); see also Electric Pa P.U.C. 2S, p. 37 (West Penn Electric Generation Supplier Coordination Tariff) (“Upon 
request, a Registered EGS shall provide a written certification to the Company that the Registered EGS is providing 
only Basic Electric Supply to Customers billed under Company Consolidated Billing.”).   
64 Companies St. No. 1, pp. 5, 9-10, Appendices A through CONFIDENTIAL C; see also Electric Pa. P.U.C. 2S, p. 
37 (West Penn Electric Generation Supplier Coordination Tariff).   
65 Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, and 
West Penn Power Company for Approval of a Default Service Program for the Period Beginning June 1, 2019 through 
May 31, 2023, Docket Nos. P-2017-2637855, et al. (Order entered Sept. 4, 2018) (DSP Order). 
66 Companies MB, pp. 10-11.  
67 DSP Order, p. 8; Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power 
Company, and West Penn Power Company for Approval of a Default Service Program for the Period Beginning June 
1, 2019 through May 31, 2023, Docket Nos. P-2017-2637855, et al. (Joint Petition dated Dec. 11, 2017), pp. 10, 15 
(Certificate of Service).   
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2018-2654254.68  None of the Joint Complainants objected to the Joint Petition for Partial Settlement.  

The Order approving the Companies’ DSP, including the Companies’ Supplier Coordination Tariffs, 

was adopted on September 4, 2018.69  

Section 316 of the Public Utility Code states: “Whenever the Commission shall make any 

rule, regulation, finding, determination or order, the same shall be prima facie evidence of the facts 

found and shall remain conclusive upon all parties affected thereby.”70  In order words, the 

Commission’s approval of the Companies’ Supplier Coordination Tariffs in the last DSP 

proceeding is prima facie evidence that the components of those tariffs are reasonable.  Under 

Section 316 of the Public Utility Code, the Joint Complainants are precluded from challenging the 

validity of the Companies’ Supplier Coordination Tariffs in this proceeding.71   

Commission-approved tariffs are deemed prima facie reasonable.72  In order to challenge 

a tariff requirement, the Joint Complainants must demonstrate that the facts and circumstances 

have changed so drastically that they render a tariff provision unreasonable.73  The Joint 

Complainants have not met this heavy burden.  They had an opportunity to challenge the 

Companies’ Supplier Coordination Tariffs in the last DSP proceeding and chose not to.  There 

have been no changes to the non-commodity billing procedures between the last DSP case and the 

present, which justify modifying the Companies’ tariffs.74   

The fact that the Joint Complainants opted not to challenge these tariff provisions in the 

last DSP case is informative.  It appears that at the time of the last DSP case, the Joint Complainants 

did not believe the Companies’ non-commodity billing practice violated any Pennsylvania statute.  

 
68 DSP Order at 9.   
69 See generally DSP Order. 
70 66 Pa.C.S. § 316.   
71 Companies MB, pp. 11-13.  
72 Shenago at 914; see also Respond Power, pp. 50-51.   
73 Id.  
74 Companies MB, pp. 11-13. 
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It is highly relevant to the Commission’s disposition of this case that the Joint Complainants chose 

not to challenge the Companies’ tariffs related to non-commodity billing as part of the DSP 

proceeding.   

The Commission already determined that the Companies’ Supplier Coordination Tariffs 

were prima facie reasonable and the Joint Complainants did not dispute that fact in the DSP case.  

The Companies’ non-commodity billing practice has not changed since the DSP case and certainly 

does not suddenly violate the Commission’s statutes, particularly after decades of the Companies 

maintaining this billing practice.  The Formal Complaint should be dismissed consistent with 

Section 316 of the Public Utility Code.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

17 

IV. CONCLUSION 
 

WHEREFORE, as demonstrated herein, Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. d/b/a IGS Energy, 

Direct Energy Services LLC, and Shipley Choice, LLC d/b/a Shipley Energy failed to satisfy 

their burden of proof that the Companies’ non-commodity products and services billing practice 

violates Sections 1502 or Section 2804(6) of the Public Utility Code.  Accordingly, 

Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power 

Company, and West Penn Power Company respectfully request that their Exceptions be granted 

and that the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis be modified 

to dismiss the Formal Complaint. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
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Teresa K. Harrold 
Attorney No. 311082 
Tori L. Giesler  
Attorney No. 207742 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, Pennsylvania 19612-6001 
(610) 921-6783 
tharrold@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Counsel for Metropolitan Edison Company, 
Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power 
Company, and West Penn Power Company 
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